



NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT Senate Bill 729

AMENDMENT NO. A18 (to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

S729-ASB-124 [v.3]

Page 1 of 2

Comm. Sub. [YES] Amends Title [NO] Fourth Edition

Date _____,2014

Representative Baskerville

- 1 moves to amend the bill on page 35, lines 19 and 20,
- 2 by inserting between those lines:
- 3 4

13

14 15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

29

32

"SECTION 3.(g) G.S. 130A-26.1(g) reads as rewritten:

5 "(g) Any person who knowingly and willfully does any of the following shall be guilty 6 of a Class I felony, which may include a fine not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars 7 (\$100,000) per day of violation, provided that the fine shall not exceed a cumulative total of 8 five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) for each period of 30 days during which a violation 9 continues:

- 10 (1) Transports or causes to be transported hazardous waste without a manifest as required under G.S. 130A-294(c).
 12 (2) Transports hazardous waste without a United States Environmental
 - (2) Transports hazardous waste without a United States Environmental Protection Agency identification number as required by rules promulgated under G.S. 130A-294(c).
 - (3) Omits material information or makes any false material statement or representation in any application, label, manifest, record, report, permit, or other document filed, maintained, or used for purposes of compliance with rules promulgated under G.S. 130A-294(c).
 - (4) Generates, stores, treats, transports, disposes of, exports, or otherwise handles any hazardous waste or any used oil burned for energy recovery and who knowingly destroys, alters, conceals, or fails to file any record, application, manifest, report, or other document required to be maintained or filed for purposes of compliance with rules promulgated under G.S. 130A-294(c).
 - (5) Provides false information or fails to provide information relevant to a decision by the Department as to whether or not to enter into a brownfields agreement under Part 5 of Article 9 of this Chapter.
 - (6) Provides false information or fails to provide information required by a brownfields agreement under Part 5 of Article 9 of this Chapter.
- 30(7)Provides false information relevant to a decision by the Department pursuant
to:
 - a. G.S. 130A-308(b).





NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY **\MENDMENT**

Senate Bill 729

AMENDMENT NO. A18

S729-ASB-124 [v.3]

(to be filled in by Principal Clerk)

Page 2 of 2

1 2 3 4 5 6		reco	c. G.S. 143-215.3(f).	
	SIGNED		Amendment Sponsor	_
	SIGNED	Commit	ee Chair if Senate Committee Amendment	_
	ADOPTED		FAILED	TABLED